506787651 07/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6834470 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jonas Eichenberger	04/01/2020
Tobias Bleiker	04/01/2020
Simon Wiedmer	04/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HELBLING TECHNIK AG
Street Address:	HOHLSTRASSE 614
City:	ZURICH
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17298532

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858) 678-5070 **Email:** apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM E. HUNTER
Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11033-0094US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY GRANT

SIGNATURE: /Nancy Grant/

DATE SIGNED: 07/27/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=11033-0094US1 Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=11033-0094US1 Signed Assignment#page2.tif source=11033-0094US1 Signed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506787651 REEL: 056996 FRAME: 0221

source=11033-0094US1 Signed Assignment#page4.tif source=11033-0094US1 Signed Assignment#page5.tif source=11033-0094US1 Signed Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056996 FRAME: 0222

ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made this ...91. day of..... April 2020.

PARTIES:

1. Helbling Technik AG, whose registered address is:

Hohistrasse 614,

CH 8048 Zurich

Switzerland

(hereinafter referred to as "Helbling Technik");

2. Dover Europe Sàrl, whose registered address is:

Chemin de Blandonnet 8

1214 Vernier

Switzerland

(hereinafter referred to as "Dover Europe");

- Jonas Eichenberger, a Swiss subject of Hofwiesenstrasse 236, 8057
 Oerlikon, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Mr Eichenberger");
- Tobias Bleiker, a Swiss subject of Else-Züblin-Strasse 108, CH 8404
 Winterthur, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Mr Bleiker"); and
- Simon Wiedmer, a Swiss subject of Monbijoustrasse 92, CH 3007
 Bern, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Mr Wiedmer").

INTRODUCTION:

- A. Mr Eichenberger, Mr Bleiker and Mr Wiedmer are all inventors of all the inventions described in:
 - (i) UK patent application No. 1819602.2; and
 - (ii) PCT patent application No. PCT/EP2019/083133 (the "Inventions").

Page 1 of 6

A14508GB / H14878WO

PATENT () () REEL: 056996 FRAME: 0223

- B. Mr Eichenberger, Mr Bleiker and Mr Wiedmer were employed by Helbling Technik at the time of the Inventions and each has agreed to acknowledge that his contribution to the Inventions vests in Helbling Technik by virtue of his employment.
- C. Helbling Technik has agreed to assign to Dover Europe its entire right, title and interest in the Inventions on the terms and for the consideration hereinafter set forth.
- D. Dover Europe has filed, and may file, patent applications and applications for other forms of intellectual property protection for the Inventions. These applications include:
 - (i) UK patent application No. 1819602.2; and
 - (ii) PCT patent application No. PCT/EP2019/083133 (the "Patent Applications").

AGREED TERMS:

- Each of Mr Eichenberger, Mr Bleiker and Mr Wiedmer hereby confirms that his contribution to the Inventions belongs to Helbling Technik by virtue of his employment by Helbling Technik under the terms of Article 332(1) of the Swiss Code of Obligations 1911.
- 2. In consideration of the sum of £10 and other good and valuable consideration paid by Dover Europe to Helbling Technik (the receipt of which Helbling Technik acknowledges), Helbling Technik hereby assigns all property right title and interest in and to the Inventions, the Patent Applications, and all other intellectual property rights in or to the Inventions (including copyright in any copyright works relevant to the Inventions) in all countries throughout the world to Dover Europe absolutely together with all rights of action powers and benefits belonging or accrued to the same in all countries, including the right to claim and recover relief in respect of all infringements of the Patent Applications, and all other intellectual property rights in or to the

Page 2 of 6

A14508GB / H14878WO

PATENT ATEL: 056996 FRAME: 0224

Inventions in all countries throughout the world arising prior to the date of the assignment from Helbling Technik to Dover Europe, and including the rights to all continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional patent applications, and any reissues, based on the Patent Applications, and all other intellectual property rights in or to the Inventions in all countries throughout the world along with the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications, and all other intellectual property rights in or to the Inventions in all countries throughout the world.

- 2. Mr Eichenberger, Mr Bleiker and Mr Wiedmer and Helbling Technik will at the request of Dover Europe execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such other acts and things as may reasonably be required by Dover Europe to give effect to the terms of this agreement and to ensure that Dover Europe becomes registered proprietor of the Patent Applications, and all other intellectual property rights in or to the Inventions in all countries throughout the world.
- This Deed of Assignment is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of Switzerland.

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date first written above.

EXECUTED as a DEED by Helbling Technik AG, a company incorporated in **Switzerland** acting by:

Stefan von Bergen	[full name of signatory 1]
as Senior Vice President	[position of signatory 1]; and
Ueli Schläpfer	[full name of signatory 2]
as Head of Development	[position of signatory 2];
who in accordance with the laws of t	hat territory are acting under the authority
of the company.	

Page 3 of 6

A14508GB / H14878WO

PATENT AND NOTE OF THE PATENT NO

	/	
Signature [signatory 1]:	- <u> </u>	
In the presence of		
Witness Name:	Corinne von Bergen	
Address:	Schützenhausstrasse 51	
	CH-8912 Obfelden	
	Switzerland	
Signature [signatory 2]:	4.444	
	S	
In the presence of	N,6h,12	
Witness Name:	Nadja Šigrist	
Address:	Bernhaustrasse 35	
	CH-8910 Affoltern am Albis	
	Switzerland	
EXECUTED as a DEED by Do	over Europe Sàrl, a company incorporated in	
Switzerland, acting by:	. , , , ,	
Mack_RAPPOSELLi[full name of signatory 1]		
as VP. BRADUST. DiV.: A. WASKATING [position of signatory 1]; and		
Vincent VANDERPOEL		
asC		
who in accordance with the laws of that territory are acting under the authority		
of the company.	or man terriory are assing under the assisting	
or are company.		
Signature [signatory 1]:	MANYL	
orginatare (arginatory i).		
In the presence of	N. N. V.	
Witness Name:	The same of	
	CLEVAR GENERAL ACTIVE CONTRACTOR	
24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	12 N 20 8 18010 NA 187	
Address:	10CH-DEBLANDONNET 1216 Vernier	

Page 4 of 6

PATENT REEL: 056996 FRAME: 0226

A14508GB / H14878WO

	11
Signature [signatory 2]:	
In the presence of	
Witness Name:	Sévenne Pizzza
Address:	Chemin de Blandoniet 20
	1214 VELNIEL
	Ro Meland

EXECUTED as a DEED by Jonas Eichenberger:

Signature:	
In the presence of:	2.44x
Witness Name:	Jil Kugler
Address:	Hofwiesenstr. 236
	CH-8057 Zürich
	Switzerland

SIGNED as a DEED by Tobias Bleiker:

Signature:	The state of the s
In the presence of:	Coul.
Witness Name:	Gerat Buehler
Address:	Blutzwis 10
	8604 Volketswil / Switzerland

SIGNED as a DEED by Simon Wiedmer:

Signature:

In the presence of:

Witness Name:

Address:

Stephanie Wiedmer

Monbijoustrasse 92

CH-3007 Bern

Page 6 of 6

A14508GB / H14878WO

PATENT REEL: 056996 FRAME: 0228